

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

LARRY H. HATFIELD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, Attorney General of the United States,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
CASE NO. 3:16-CV-383 (THE HON. J. PHIL GILBERT)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ERIC TIRSCHWELL
MARK ANTHONY FRASSETTO
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
SUPPORT FUND
132 East 43rd Street, #657
New York, NY 10017
etirschwell@everytown.org

DEEPAK GUPTA
JOSHUA MATZ
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Everytown for Gun Safety

September 12, 2018

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-2385

Short Caption: Hatfield v. Sessions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of argument	1
Argument	2
I. Hatfield is disqualified from exercising Second Amendment rights	2
A. Felons are categorically disqualified from exercising Second Amendment rights	3
B. At the very least, felons must rebut a substantial presumption against their retention of Second Amendment rights—and Hatfield cannot make that showing	3
II. The application of § 922(g)(1) in this case survives intermediate scrutiny.	5
A. Under intermediate scrutiny, as-applied challenges to § 922(g)(1) do not turn on the challenger’s individual circumstances and perceived future dangerousness.	5
B. As applied to felons convicted of false-statement offenses, § 922(g)(1) survives intermediate scrutiny	17
C. <i>Heller</i> ’s emphasis on the “presumptively lawful” status of felon- prohibitor statutes confirms that § 922(g)(1) may be constitutionally applied to Hatfield	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baer v. Lynch</i> , 636 F. App'x 695 (7th Cir. 2016).....	4, 13
<i>Binderup v. Sessions</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 10
<i>Culp v. Madigan</i> , No. 17-2998 (7th Cir. April 16, 2018).....	1
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 3, 18
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , No. 17-2202 (1st Cir. June 21, 2018)	1
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Hatfield v. Sessions</i> , 2018 WL 1963876 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2018).....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	7, 11
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Kanter v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-1478 (7th Cir. June 15, 2008)	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Medina v. Sessions</i> , 2017 WL 3912981 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Michaels v. Sessions</i> , 700 F. App'x 757 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15

<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	7
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 706 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	12
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 717 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Bramblett</i> , 348 U.S. 503 (1955).....	17
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 2018 WL 2388817 (W.D. Wash. May 24, 2018)	4
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 602 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Carpio–Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 752 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Duckett</i> , 406 F. App'x 185 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Hughley</i> , 691 F. App'x 278 (8th Cir. 2017).....	14, 20

<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 895 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Pruess</i> , 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Schrag</i> , 542 F. App'x 583 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 789 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3, 5, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 494 F. App'x 789 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Smoot</i> , 690 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8, 19
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5, 13, 19, 20

<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Younger</i> , 398 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Van Der Hule v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 2016 WL 3928913 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2016).....	1

Statutes and regulations

18 § 922(g).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 § 922(g)(8)	6
18 § 922(g)(9)	12

Historical materials

Old Bailey Session Papers, available at https://bit.ly/2rKEhAS	17
---	----

Other authorities

John Gleeson, <i>The Sentencing Commission and Prosecutorial Discretion: The Role of the Courts in Policing Sentence Bargains</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 639 (2008).....	8
Jeffrey Standen, <i>Plea Bargaining in the Shadow of the Guidelines</i> , 81 Calif. L. Rev. 1471 (1993).....	7
